
 
 

 

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

Agenda 
Pension Board 
 
Friday, 13 November 2020, 10.00 am 

Online only 
 
 
Notes: 
Due to the current Covid-19 pandemic Worcestershire County Council will be holding this 
meeting in accordance with the relevant legislative arrangements for remote meetings of a 
local authority. For more information please refer to: Local Authorities and Police and Crime 
Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) 
(England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
Please note that this is a public meeting, conducting remotely by videoconferencing between 
invited participants and live streamed for general access via a link on the Council’s website to 
the Council’s Youtube channel. 
 
The Agenda papers and background papers can be accessed electronically on the Council’s 
website. Members of the public and press are permitted to report on the proceedings. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://youtu.be/kDeneq6hsaQ


 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 
 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 

 affects your pecuniary interests OR  
relates to a planning or regulatory matter 

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
DON'T FORGET 

 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 



 

Agenda produced and published by Abraham Ezekiel, Assistant Director for Legal and Governance, County 
Hall, Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP 
 
To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Simon Lewis, Committee Officer, on 01905 
846621,  
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website 
 
Date of Issue: Thursday, 5 November 2020 

 
 

Pension Board 
Friday, 13 November 2020, 10.00 am, Online only 
 
Membership:  Employer Representatives 

Mr R J Phillips (Chairman), Ms P Agar, Mr P Grove and Mr A Lovegrove 
 
Member Representatives 
Ms O Fielding, Mr S Howarth, Ms L Whitehead and Ms K Wright  
 

Agenda 
 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

1  Appointment of Vice-Chairman 
The Board Terms of Reference stipulate that the Vice-Chairman should 
be elected for a four-year period and be a Member representative. 

 

2  Apologies 
 

 

3  Declaration of Interests 
 

 

4  Confirmation of Minutes 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2020 
(previously circulated). 

 

5  Pensions Committee - 9 October 2020 
To review the Agenda and Minutes of the Pensions Committee meeting 
held on 9 October 2020: 
 

 Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Central update 

 Pension Investment update 

 Business Plan 

 Risk Register 

 Pension fund Audited Annual Report and Accounts 2019/20 

 Worcestershire County Council Pension Fund Administration 
Budget Forecast Outturn 2020/21 

 Training update 

 Forward plan. 
 
The Agenda papers and Minutes have previously been sent to members. 

 

6  Update on Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) 
To receive a verbal update on the meeting of the SAB held on 2 
November 2020. 

 

7  Business Plan 
 

1 - 24 



Item No Subject Page No 
 

 

8  Risk Register 
 

25 - 44 

9  Feedback from events 
To receive verbal feedback from recent conferences and seminars. 

 

10  Forward Plan 
 

45 - 48 

 



AGENDA ITEM 7  
  

 

Pension Board – 13 November 2020 

 

PENSION BOARD 
13 NOVEMBER 2020 
 
BUSINESS PLAN (including the Administering Authority 
update) 
 

 
 
Recommendation 

 
1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the Board reviews the 

Worcestershire Pension Fund (WPF) Business Plan as at 05 November 2020. 
 

 
Background and update 

 
2. The Business Plan is now reviewed and updated quarterly to deliver an extra 
management / governance tool to: 
 

a) Help officers to manage the Fund’s activities; and 
b) Help the Pension Board and the Pensions Committee to ensure that the 

ongoing management and development of the Fund is in line with longer term 
policy, objectives and strategy. 

 
3. A brief summary of any significant milestones and any issues that we are 
encountering with delivering is provided in the commentary at the end of each of the 5 
key result area (KRA) sections. 
 
4. As this Business Plan cover highlights the key current pensions administration 
issues, it replaces the former, regular Administering Authority Updates.  

 
5. The Board’s attention is drawn to the following: 

 
a) We are monitoring the new and proposed public sector exit payments 

legislation, have added wording to our calculations and have done a number 
of sample manual calculations to ensure that we are able to cope without our 
pension administrative system being able to produce calculations in line with 
the new legislation; 

 
b) It was agreed at the last Board meeting that sub-groups would be established 

to undertake deep dives into specific issues covered in the Business Plan 
and Risk Register in the future. The following are suggested as possible 
issues for consideration by these sub-groups: GMPs, McCloud, Pooling, 
Public Sector Exit Payments and The Pensions Regulator; and 

 
c) As detailed in Section 5 in September 2020, there has been a busier than 

usual month for estimates / actual retirements but we achieved our KPIs for 
90% of the cases that we have processed (11 of the 12 processes). The 
exception was our joiners process where all cases were put on hold, so that 

Page 1



 

Pension Board – 13 November 2020 

we would be able to provide work for our new member of staff to process 
right from her first day with us on 9 October. For the 2020 / 2021 year to 30 
September we have, by and large, achieved our KPIs with the exception of 
joiners. We have met all our average turnaround targets for September and 
the 2020 / 2021 LGPS year to 30 September.  

 
 

 

Supporting information 
 

 Appendix - WPF Business Plan 05 November 2020 
 

Contact Points 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
 
Bridget A Clark, Head of HR Service Commissioning  
Tel: 01905 766215 
Email: bclark@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Rob Wilson 
Pensions Investment, Treasury Management & Capital Strategy Manager 
Tel: 01905 846908 
Email: RWilson2@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Chief Financial Officer) 
There are no background papers relating to the subject matter of this report. 

Page 2

mailto:bclark@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:RWilson2@worcestershire.gov.uk


Page 1 of 13 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Business Plan 
 
 
 
 
 

As at 05 11 2020 
  

Page 3



Page 2 of 13 
 

1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Our Business Plan: 
 

a) Outlines our (Worcestershire Pension Fund’s) purpose, goals and key result areas / 
supporting aspirations (i.e. what is regarded as good in our eyes). 

b) Presents our targets and budget. 
c) Details our performance against our investment benchmarks and against our 

administration target turnarounds. 
d) Summarises the projects we have in place to achieve our large pieces of work. 
 

1.2 Our Business Plan is refreshed and tabled at each quarterly Pensions Committee 
meeting. 
 
1.3 Our governance arrangements are set out in our annual reports. 
 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) is funded principally by its constituent 
employers, with members also contributing.  
 
2.2 The benefits it provides are a valuable tool for employers in attracting and retaining staff. 
 
2.3 Unlike all other public sector pension schemes the LGPS is a funded scheme, with 
employer and member contributions invested in financial markets / instruments. 
 
2.4 Although a Career Average Revalued Earnings (CARE) LGPS linked to a normal 
retirement age of State Pension age (min 65) was introduced on 1 April 2014, concerns remain 
over the long-term
[...]
exit pay consultation that closes on 9 November 2020 
proposes reforms to termination payments specific to local government. 

Page 8

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/local-government-pension-scheme-amendments-to-the-statutory-underpin
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2020/1122/pdfs/uksi_20201122_en.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/reforming-local-government-exit-pay


Page 7 of 13 
 

 
From 4 November 2020 up to the enactment of the MHCLG further reform proposals there is a 
position of legal uncertainty. 
 
We are monitoring the new and proposed legislation, have added wording to our calculations 
and have done a number of sample manual calculations to ensure that we are able to cope 
without our pension admin system being able to produce calcs in line with the new legislation. 
 
Remedying survivor benefits for opposite-sex widowers and surviving male civil 
partners: 
The Chief Secretary to the Treasury has made a written statement on remedying survivor 
benefits for opposite-sex widowers and surviving male civil partners where male survivors 
remain entitled to a lower survivor benefit than a comparable same-sex survivor. This will 
require us to re-visit historical deferred and pensioner records. 
 
KRA: Engagement / Communications / Member & Employer Relations 
 
8. To continue to engage with our stakeholders, maximising self-service and 
digitisation, seeking feedback, developing approaches which support our goals and developing 
a robust engagement strategy with employers and members. 
 
9. To communicate the key benefits of the LGPS, ensuring increased awareness 
amongst the eligible membership of their benefits. This includes effective communication 
to members and employers. 
 
10. To have in place effective, documented business relationships with all our 
employers and to ensure regular reviews are carried out to assess the risk and strength of 
their covenants. 
 
Engagement / Communications / Member & Employer Relations 
[...]
ensions Investment, Treasury Management & Capital Strategy Manager 
Tel: 01905 846908 
Email: RWilson2@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Chief Financial Officer) there are no 
background papers relating to the subject matter of this report. 
 

Page 25

mailto:bclark@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:RWilson2@worcestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Risk Register 
As at 05 11 2020 

About this Risk Register 

The following colour coding is used for the 31 residual risk scores: 

• Red > = 45 (02 risks) 
• Amber >= 25 but < 45 (11 risks) 
• Green   < 25 (18 risks) 

Risk scores can range from 0 to 100 and are derived by multiplying an impact score by a 
probability score as follows: 

Impact = 0 (none); 5 (minor); 15 (moderate); 20 (major); or 25 (severe). 

Probability = 0 (no chance); 1 (25% likely to happen); 2 (50:50); 3 (75% likely); or 4 (certain 
to happen). 

The far-right column, Residual Risk Score, includes upwards or downwards arrows if the 
score has changed since the previous Risk Register (as at 16 06 2020 in this case). 

In the far-right column, Residual Risk Score, the scores in brackets below the current score 
indicate what the previous score was if the score has changed since the previous Risk 
Register. 

Page 27



The 31 risks logged in this register are in highest Residual Risk Score: 

1. WPF 12 Mismatch in asset returns and liability movements.
2. WPF 10 Being reliant on LGPS Central Limited delivering its forecasted cost savings.
3. WPF 23 Employers cannot pay their contributions or take on an inappropriate level of

risk or their contributions take them too close to limits of their available expenditure.
4. WPF 07 Future change to LGPS regulations or other legislation, for example from

SAB's governance working groups or from the written statement on remedying
survivor benefits for opposite-sex widowers and surviving male civil partners where
male survivors remain entitled to a lower survivor benefit than a comparable same-
sex survivor or from the government's response to its 'Restricting exit payments in
the public sector' consultation.

5. WPF 11 Failure to pool assets using LGPS Central Limited.
6. WPF 31 Pandemic affecting our staff / our employers' Payroll or HR staff / staff at

payroll providers who provide services to us or our employers.
7. WPF 06 Fair Deal consultation proposals being implemented.
8. WPF 19 Failure to procure a pensions admin system for the future.
9. WPF 24 Employers having insufficient skilled resources to supply our data

requirements.
10. WPF 08 Failure to appoint suitable investment managers and review their

performance / markets / contracts.
11. WPF 03 Failure of officers to maintain a sufficient level of knowledge / competence or

to act in accordance with our roles and responsibilities matrix.
12. WPF 28 Cyber-attack leading to loss of personal data like bank account details.
13. WPF 30 Failure to maintain the quality of our member data.
14. WPF 32 GMP rectification not completed in line with the Pensions Regulator's / our

members' expectations.
15. WPF 09 Being reliant on LGPS Central Limited's investment approach.
16. WPF 22 The following key actuarial assumptions set at each actuarial valuation do

not match our actual experience between actuarial valuations: the number of ill
health retirements; that employer strain costs associated with early / redundancy /
flexible retirements are covered by the payments collected from employers; pay /
price inflation; and life expectancy.

17. WPF 18 Failure of existing pension admin system to deliver the services contracted.
18. WPF 20 Staff leaving or going on long term absence.
19. WPF 21 Failure of business continuity planning.
20. WPF 02 Insufficient knowledge amongst members of Pensions Committee / Pension

Board / Pension Investment Sub Committee members.
21. WPF 13 Liquidity / cash flow is not managed correctly.
22. WPF 14 Failur
[...]
ctively engaged with employers by 
issuing interim results, by offering 1:1s with the 
actuary and by asking employers to complete an 
employer contribution election form. At a Fund level 
employers have confirmed that the LGPS remains 
affordable, a situation that we are monitoring in the 
light of COVID-19. We have been able to offer some 
flexibility in exceptional circumstances: a top 10 
employer with financial pressure has been allowed to 
phase in increased payments, reflecting our policy of 
positive engagement with a view to strengthening 
employer covenants wherever possible. Contribution 
increases are phased over a three year period for 
most employers and allowances are provided for 
short term pay restraint where evidence is provided. 
We monitor membership profiles and changes, 
ensure that employers are reminded of their 
responsibilities where this is appropriate and work 
with at risk employers. We are currently undertaking 
the latest (2020) annual covenant review by 
analysing employers' financial metrics. We are 
setting up employer risk monitoring using Mercer's 
Pfaroe tool to enable us to monitor employer financial 
and other risks more closely. We have employer 
grouped investment strategies.

20 2 40

2

P
age 30



WPF Risk 
Register 05 
November 2020 
Risk Ref (risk 
owned by)

Description of 
Risk

Leading to Gross 
Impact

Gross 
Prob-
ability

Gross 
Risk  

Score

Mitigating Action Resi-
dual 

Impact

Resi-
dual 
Prob-
ability

Resi-
dual 
Risk 

Score

WPF 07 (Chief 
Financial 
Officer)

Future change 
to LGPS 
regulations or 
other legislation, 
for example from 
SAB's 
governance 
working groups 
or from the 
written 
statement on 
remedying 
survivor benefits 
for opposite-sex 
widowers and 
surviving male 
civil partners 
where male 
survivors remain 
entitled to a 
lower survivor 
benefit than a 
comparable 
same-sex 
survivor or from 
the 
government's 
new legislation 
on exit 
payments.

Increasing 
administrative 
complexit
[...]
ual 

Impact

Resi-
dual 
Prob-
ability

Resi-
dual 
Risk 

Score

WPF 24 (Head 
of HR Service 
Commissioning)

Employers 
having 
insufficient 
skilled resources 
to supply our 
data 
requirements.

Missing, 
incomplete 
and incorrect 
records 
on pensions 
administration
system that 
undermines 
service 
delivery 
and causes 
difficulties in 
establishing 
correct 
benefits 
at individual 
level / 
liabilities at 
employer and 
whole of Fund 
level. 
Potential 
issues with 
The Pensions 
Regulator.

15 3 45

MHCLG is consulting on amendments to the 
statutory underpin to remove the unlawful age 
discrimination identified in the McCloud judgment. As 
it is already clear that there will be significant 
resource implications for employers and LGPS 
funds, we have added McCloud to our list of projects 
and are consulting with our actuary re advising our 
employers how to proceed / our timescales / the 
contribution implications for employers who are not 
making advance financial provision. Two key issues 
to address in determining our resource requirements 
include the volume of calculations / aggregations that 
will be required and data accuracy / checking / 
availability (collecting data from employers who have 
changed payroll). In the face of COVID-19 our 
employers are continuing to deliver on their 
responsibilities. We updated the Pension 
Administration Strategy on 1 April 2020. We support 
employers with monthly newsletters / its website / 
employer fora. Officers have developed a ‘New to the 
LGPS?’ employer workshop and an employer 
workshop on ‘Form Completion’ to follow up on the 
'Pensions Development Pathway', employers 'How 
to' and the 'What the Fund expects from its 
employers' calendar. We have produced a new 
‘Transfers of staff between our employers / academy 
conversions’ guidance note and accompanying Excel 
spreadsheet. Officers are working on  expanding this 
material by developing information for employers on 
IDRP and ill health retirements.
[...]
force. 25 1 25

7

P
age 35



WPF Risk 
Register 05 
November 2020 
Risk Ref (risk 
owned by)

Description of 
Risk

Leading to Gross 
Impact

Gross 
Prob-
ability

Gross 
Risk  

Score

Mitigating Action Resi-
dual 

Impact

Resi-
dual 
Prob-
ability

Resi-
dual 
Risk 

Score

WPF 28 (Head 
of HR Service 
Commissioning)

Cyber attack 
leading to loss 
of personal data 
like bank 
account details. 

Data 
Protection 
breach  / fraud.

25 2 50

Whilst we are constantly under attack, the 
Worcestershire County Council (WCC) infrastructure 
has proved robust, and we have obtained 
reassurance from Heywood following COVID-19. We 
use WCC's breach notification process and WCC's 
data policy, for example through the use of data 
encryption and password protection. Regular 
meetings are being set up with WCC IT 
Infrastructure. Systems are set up in line with data 
protection regulations. A complete address update is 
done regularly by employers.  Mitigating processes 
include the Business Continuity Plan (BCP), data 
breach, addresses being checked by a dedicated 
checker and communication taking place with 
member / employer before a payment is made.  All 
post office returns are investigated and followed up 
and nothing is sent out if new address is not found.  

25 1 25

WPF 30 (Head 
of HR Service 
Commissioning)

Failure to 
maintain the 
quality of our 
member data

Paying 
incorrect or no 
benefits / 
problems with 
the Pensions 
Regulator / 
reputational or 
financial loss.

25 2 50

Our annual Mercer, Heywood and GAD data quality 
reviews shows our data is up with other LGPS funds. 
We will be using the standard approach re data 
collection for McCloud. We target correcting those 
areas where our data is not of the highest quality. 25 1 25

WPF 32 (Head 
of HR Service 
Commissioning)

GMP 
rectification not 
completed in 
line with the 
Pensions 
Regulator's  / 
our members' 
expectations.

Claims from 
members, 
reputational 
damage or 
fines from the 
regulato

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Date of Issue: 23 November 2020  

 
 Page No.   
 

1 

Pension Board 
Friday, 13 November 2020, Online only - 10.00 am 
 
 Minutes  

Present:  Mr R J Phillips (Chairman), Ms P Agar, Mr P Grove, 
Mr A Lovegrove, Ms O Fielding, Mr S Howarth, 
Ms K Wright and Ms L Whitehead 
 
 

Available papers 
 

The Members had before them: 
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated); 
 

B. The Agenda papers and Minutes of the Pensions 
Committee held on 9 October; and 

 
C. The Minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 

2020 (previously circulated) 
 

155  Private session 
 

Simon Lewis, Committee Officer advised that this 
meeting of the Board had been scheduled to take place 
at the same time as a Children and Families Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel meeting. It was not possible to 
livestream two meetings at the same time. In these 
exceptional circumstances and in line with the Terms of 
Reference of the Board, which did not require meetings 
to be held in public, the Chairman had agreed that this 
meeting would be held in private session. 
 

156  Appointment of 
Vice-Chairman 
(Agenda item 1) 
 

RESOLVED that Mr S Howarth be appointed Vice-

Chairman for a four-year term of office. 
 

157  Apologies 
(Agenda item 2) 
 

None. 
 

158  Declaration of 
Interests 
(Agenda item 3) 
 

Mr R J Phillips declared interests as the Chairman of the 
Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) for the Local Government 
Pension Scheme and Chairman of the West Mercia Fire 
and Rescue Authority. 
 
Ms P Agar declared interests as being in receipt of a 
widow’s pension from Mercers and a member of West 
Mercia Fire and Rescue Authority. 
 

159  Confirmation of 
Minutes 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 18 September 2020 be confirmed as a correct 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

2 

(Agenda item 4) 
 

record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

160  Pensions 
Committee - 9 
October 2020 
(Agenda item 5) 
 

The Board received the Agenda papers and Minutes of 
the Pensions Committee meeting held on 9 October 
2020. Members received a brief summary and 
commentary on various items considered by the 
Committee. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were raised: 
 

 Rob Wilson indicated that since the Committee 
meeting, the Pension Fund Accounts had been 
signed off by the external auditor with an 
unqualified opinion and within the statutory 
deadline 

 Did the problems with the pooling arrangements, 
as referred to in the Committee minutes, relate to 
multiple investment manager approach taken by 
LGPS Central? Rob Wilson advised that the Fund 
had undertaken due diligence on the three 
managers appointed by LGPS Central for 
investment in Emerging Markets under this model. 
The performance of one of the managers was now 
undermining the overall performance of the 
portfolio. Efforts were therefore being 
concentrated on monitoring the performance of 
this particular investment manager. A review of 
LGPS Central was also being undertaken to 
ensure that they were delivering the products that 
best suited partner funds. The outcome of this 
review would be reported to the Pensions 
Committee and the Board 

 It appeared that historically this Fund had had an 
appetite for risk in terms of its investment 
approach. Had the Fund ever used a multiple risk 
manager approach before? Rob Wilson indicated 
that the Fund had not adopted the multiple 
manager approach previously because it was of 
the concern that the poor performance of one 
manager would impact on the other managers in 
the portfolio. LGPS Central had to account of the 
risk appetite of all the partner funds and therefore 
had adopted the three-manager approach 
because of the size of the Assets under 
management and deemed a less risky strategy. 
The current model would be monitored and if the 
performance of the particular manager did not 
improve, consideration would need to be given to 
press for the adoption of a two-manager approach 

 The Chairman of the Pensions Committee 
indicated that debates continued between partner 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

3 

funds about the merits of the multiple manager 
approach. The key issue was to ensure that LGPS 
Central monitored manager performance. The 
Fund would monitor LGPS Central’s performance 
and therefore it was important for representatives 
of this fund to meet Fund managers directly. An 
open day was being held next week with the 
Emerging Markets managers and members of the 
Board were welcome to attend 

 The Chairman suggested that a sub-group be 
established to undertake a “deep-dive” into the 
pooling arrangements and in particular the 
approach of LGPS Central given that this Fund 
had historically been a passive investor and as 
such returns would take longer to achieve 

 Was the threat from the Government to pension 
funds should pooling arrangements fail as 
referenced in the Committee minutes, a realistic 
proposition? The Chairman of the Board 
responded that the Government had not made 
any threats at the moment however there was 
always the idea that if pooling did not work then 
an alternative approach would be needed. The 
principle for the establishment of pooling 
arrangements was that by bringing partner funds 
together, a better deal could be achieved for all. 
However, the way in which the pooling 
arrangements came into existence undermined 
this tenet with concerns that partner funds were 
being dictated to by pools.  

 
The Board noted the Committee Reports and 
Minutes. 
 

161  Update on 
Scheme 
Advisory Board 
(SAB) (Agenda 
item 6) 
 

The Board received an update on Scheme Advisory 
Board (SAB). 
 
The Chairman of the Board provided a verbal update and 
the following points were made: 
 

McCloud Judgement 

 The Administering Authority (AA) was now 
required to gather all the information of those 
employees affected during the 10-year period 
from 1 April 2012 until 31 March 2022 including 
employees who had left the Fund or died. This 
was a significant amount of work and it was vital 
to ensure that the AA had the necessary capacity 
and procedures in place. It was important for the 
Board to be assured that this work was being 
achieved 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

4 

 Bridget Clark added that it would be necessary for 
the AA to look at past and future information over 
the 10-year period. The work would take a long 
time to complete. The AA would need to assess 
the best way of accessing key information. The 
matter was complicated by employers utilising 
different payroll providers over this period 

 In response to a query, Bridget Clark indicated 
that as part of this process, employees would be 
advised of the recalculation of their pension as a 
result of McCloud judgement and would be 
provided with two pension offers with or without 
the CARE adjustments 

 
£95K exit cap 

 The Government had introduced legislation 
relating to the £95K exit cap on 4 November with 
regulations intended to be released in the new 
year. This had placed funds and members retiring 
during this interim period in a difficult legal 
conundrum. SAB was providing advice to funds to 
help them make the right decisions  

 Bridget Clark explained that the impact of the 
legislation on the AA was being assessed. It was 
not possible for the AA to provide advice to 
members/employers, but the AA could ensure that 
members were aware of the change and notify 
employers where to seek advice. The Board 
would be kept updated on this issue 

 
Other issues 

 SAB still intended to carry out its good 
governance project work with the aim of bringing 
consistency to reporting, KPIs and the role of the 
Chief Financial Officer. It was intended to report 
the outcome of this work to the next SAB meeting 
in February 

 A survey of all pension funds was being 
undertaken with the aim of assessing progress on 
all the key issues affecting them 

 The Government was introducing a Pension 
Schemes Bill which, if approved, would require all 
private funds to take account of climate change 
and be carbon neutral by 2050. In time, this would 
impact on public sector funds and concerns had 
been expressed about the Government dictating 
policy to pension funds 

 SAB had created an A-Z directory to provide 
guidance to funds with regard to Responsible 
Investment 

 The Government had introduced regulations for 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

5 

employee exits from the scheme. As part of these 
regulations, the employer could be responsible for 
paying the full actuarial strain which could be an 
issue for smaller employers unable to afford the 
costs. 

 
The Board noted the update on Scheme Advisory 
Board. 
 

162  Business Plan 
(Agenda item 7) 
 

The Board considered the Business Plan. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were raised: 
 

 In response to a query about the work associated 
with impact of Brexit on European pension fund 
members, Bridget Clark advised that there were 
not many pensioners within this Fund impacted by 
the Brexit legislation, but she would circulate the 
exact number. In each case the AA would write to 
the pensioner’s bank to seek clarification that the 
bank could continue to receive payments post 
Brexit  

 In response to a query, Bridget Clark confirmed 
that there had not been any spike in the number of 
member deaths during recent months despite the 
Covid 19 outbreak. In addition, there had been 
little impact from the pandemic on AA staff 
especially now that nearly all staff worked from 
home 

 Was the AA’s work in relation to the GMP 
rectification on target for completion? Bridget 
Clark advised that a dry run of the rectification 
arrangements was underway. The work was on 
target for completion by the end of the financial 
year. Any key decisions would be made by the 
Pensions Committee 

 Bridget Clark undertook to circulate information 
about progress in relation to the survivor benefits 
for opposite-sex widowers and surviving male civil 
partners. She added that there were other 
legislative changes being introduced by the 
Government which would need to be risk-
assessed and resources allocated 

 The new pension newsletter was very informative 
and well-written 

 Did the AA liaise with other funds to establish best 
practice? Bridget Clark indicated that the AA 
liaised with seven other authorities particularly in 
relation to Annual Benefit Statements. The AA 
also liaised with the Pensions Officer Group. In 
addition, the management team met on a regular 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

6 

basis to review performance. 
 
The Board: 
 

a) Noted the Business Plan as at 5 November 
2020; 

 
b) Recognised the capacity issues faced by the 

AA through the Covid 19 pandemic and 
applauded the good practice being carried out; 
and 
 

c) Agreed that sub-groups be established to 
undertake a “deep-dive” exercise into the 
following topics: GMPs, McCloud, Public 
Sector Exit Payment, the Pensioners Regulator 
and Pooling, in particular the performance of 
LGPS Central. The Chairman and Vice-
Chairman to make the necessary 
arrangements to establish these sub-groups in 
liaison with officers. 

 
 
 

163  Risk Register 
(Agenda item 8) 
 

The Board considered the Risk Register. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were raised: 
 

 In response to a query about the impact of the 
Covid 19 outbreak on data quality, Bridget Clark 
indicated that there had not been any incidents of 
late payments or employers unable to pay 
contributions  

 The Chairman of the Pensions Committee added 
that the Committee had requested a review of 
Risk Reference WPF 08 to make the risk 
associated with the failure of LGPS Central to 
meet its performance targets more explicit 

 In response to a query about the robustness of 
data, Bridget Clark commented that the AA was in 
the early stages of assessing data quality and 
running reports in relation to the McCloud 
judgement. She was confident with the robustness 
of the data received from the larger employers but 
some of the smaller employers required extra 
work. The AA was working closely with the 
actuary on this matter. The Board would be kept 
up to date on progress. Two additional members 
of staff had been employed to help with this work 
as well as with the GMP rectification and the exit 
cap provision. 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

7 

 
The Board: 
 

a) Noted the Risk Register as at 5 November 
2020; and 

 
b) Recognised the concentrated efforts over the 

next few months and risks to the Admissions 
Authority associated with addressing risk 
references WPF 24 - Employers having 
insufficient skilled resources to supply our 
data requirements, and WPF 30 - Failure to 
maintain the quality of our member data. 

 

164  Feedback from 
events (Agenda 
item 9) 
 

The Board received verbal feedback from events. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were raised: 
 

 The Chairman reported that very useful meetings 
had been held on a virtual basis with other 
Pension Board Chairmen. These meetings were 
being held on a six-monthly basis, but it was 
intended to meet quarterly in the future 

 A Board member indicated that she had attended 
a recent seminar on Climate Change and would 
make a summary outline available to all Board 
members for information 

 The Chairman highlighted the Administration 
conference that would be held next week. 

 
The Board noted the feedback from events.  
 

165  Forward Plan 
(Agenda item 
10) 
 

The Board received a report on its work plan. 
 
In the ensuing debate, it was recognised that the work 
load for the meeting of the Board on 26 February 2021 
was considerable. The Chairman and Vice-Chairman 
would therefore liaise with officers to consider ways to 
address this issue. 
 
The Board noted its work plan. 
 

 
 
 The meeting ended at 11.20am. 
 
 
 
 Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 


